

No. 03-51

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

**SEAN SILVEIRA, JACK SAFFORD, PATRICK
OVERSTREET, DAVID K. MEHL, SGT. STEVEN
FOCHT, SGT. DAVID BLALOCK, MARCUS
DAVIS, VANCE BOYES, and KEN DEWALD,
*PETITIONERS,***

-versus-

**BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General, and
GRAY DAVIS, Governor, State of California,
*RESPONDENTS.***

*On Writ of Certiorari to the U.S. Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit, Stephen Reinhardt,
Raymond C. Fisher, Circuit Judges, & Frank J.
Magill, Senior Circuit Judge, Eighth Circuit.*

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

GARY W. GORSKI
Attorney at Law
8549 Nephi Way
Fair Oaks, CA. 95628
Tel: 916-965-6800
Fax: 916-965-6801
www.gwgorski.com
*Counsel of Record
For Petitioners*

**DANIEL KARALASH
JOHN D. BROPHY**
Of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Cited Authorities	
Cases...i	
Statutes...ii	
Constitutional Provisions...ii	
Historical Documents, Treatises, & Articles...ii	
THE CASE...1	
I. CONFLICT WITH PRECEDENT FROM THIS COURT...2	
II. CIRCUIT CONFLICT...10	
III. THIS CASE DOES NOT SEEK AN ADVISORY OPINION – THERE IS	
AN ACTIVE CASE OR CONTROVERSY...10	
CONCLUSIONS...10	

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Adamson v. California, 332 U.S. 46 (1947)...	5
Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition, 535 U.S. 234 (2002)...	8
Benton v. Maryland, 395 U.S. 704 (1969)...	3n,4
Chicago, B. & Q. R. Co. v. Chicago, 166 U.S. 226 (1897)...	3n,4
Conley v. Gibson, 355 U.S. 41 (1957)...	1
Cooper Industries v. Leatherman Tool, 532 U.S. 424 (2001)...	3n,4
Doe v. Bolton, 410 U.S. 179 (1973)(ripeness)...	8
Duncan v. Louisiana, 391 U.S. 145 (1968)...	2n-3n,4
Eisenstadt v. Baird, 405 U.S. 438 (1972)...	8
Eldred v. Ashcroft, 123 S. Ct. 769 (2003)...	9
Fresno RPC v. Van de Kamp, 965 F.2d 723 (9th Cir. 1992)...	3n
Gardner v. Massachusetts, 305 U.S. 559 (1938) (per curiam)...	8
Gideon v. Wainwright, 372 U.S. 335 (1963)...	3n,9
Gitlow v. New York, 268 U.S. 652 (1925)...	3,4
Gratz v. Bollinger, 539 U.S. ____ (2003)(standing)...	8
Griffin v. California, 380 U.S. 609 (1965)...	3n
Griswold v. Connecticut, 381 U.S. 479 (1965)...	8
Lawrence v. Texas, 539 U.S. ____ (2003)...	7
Lewis v. United States, 445 U.S. 55 (1980)...	7,9
Malloy v. Hogan, 378 U.S. 1 (1964)...	3n,4
Mapp v. Ohio, 367 U.S. 643 (1961)...	2n

ii

Pierce v. Society of Sisters, 268 U.S. 510 (1925)...8
Powell v. Alabama, 287 U.S. 45 (1932)...2n
Presser v. Illinois, 116 U.S. 252 (1886)...2,3,3n,4
Silveira v. Lockyer, 312 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir.)
 (Reinhardt, J), *rehearing en banc denied*,
 328 F.3d 567 (9th Cir. 2003)(six dissents)...*passim*
Slaughter-House Cases, 83 U.S. 36 (1873)...2,4
Thompson v. Western States Medical Center,
 535 U.S. 357 (2002)...2,8
Truax v. Raich, 239 U.S. 33 (1915)...8
United Building v. Mayor, 465 U.S. 208 (1984)...10
United States v. Cruikshank, 92 U.S. 542 (1876)
 (Colfax Massacre case)...2,3,3n,4
United States v. Emerson, 270 F.3d 203 (5th Cir.
 2001), *cert. denied*, 536 U.S. 907 (2002)...3,10
United States v. Miller, 307 U.S. 174 (1939)
 (McReynolds, J), *rev'g*
 26 F. Supp. 1002 (W.D. Ark.)...2,3,7,8
Watchtower v. Village of Stratton,
 536 U.S. 150 (2002)(prior restraints)...2n
West Virginia Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
 319 U.S. 624 (1943)...2n,8

Statutes:

DECLARATORY JUDGMENT ACT, SEN. REP. NO. 1005,
 73d CONG., 2d SESS...9
FREEDMENS BUREAU ACT, 14 STAT. 173, 176 (JULY 16,
 1866)(specifically “including the constitutional
 right to keep and bear arms”)...4

Constitutional Provisions:

Second Amendment...*passim*
Fourteenth Amendment...*passim*

Historical Documents, Treatises, & Articles:

AMAR, BILL OF RIGHTS: CREATION AND RECONSTRUCTION
 (1998)...4n
ANTIEAU, THE INTENDED SIGNIFICANCE OF THE
 FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT
 (Wm. Hein, Buffalo, NY 1997)...4n-5n
Aynes, *On Misreading John Bingham and the
 Fourteenth Amendment*,
 103 YALE L.J. 57 (1993)...6n
Aynes, *Constricting the Law of Freedom: Justice*

- Miller, the Fourteenth Amendment, and the Slaughter-House Cases*,
70 CHI-KENT L. REV. 627 (1994)...6n
- BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES (1803)
(personal right to arms and defense)...1n
- CONGRESSIONAL GLOBE, 39th Cong....5n,6
[HTTP://MEMORY.LOC.GOV/AMMEM/AMLAW/LLCG_BROWSE.HTML](http://memory.loc.gov/AMMEM/AMLAW/LLCG_BROWSE.HTML)
- COOLEY, I A TREATISE ON THE CONSTITUTIONAL
LIMITATIONS (8th ed. 1927)(personal nature of
Second Amendment rights)...1n
- COOLEY, GENERAL PRINCIPLES OF
CONSTITUTIONAL LAW sec. IV (1898)...9
- Crosskey, *Charles Fairman, "Legislative History," and
the Constitutional Limitations on State Authority*,
22 U. CHI. L. REV. 1 (1954)...6,6n
- CURTIS, MICHAEL KENT, NO STATE SHALL ABRIDGE
(Duke 1986)...5
- Curtis, *The Fourteenth Amendment and the Bill of Rights*,
14 CONN. L. REV. 237 (1982)...5n
- FLACK, THE ADOPTION OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT
(Johns Hopkins 1908)...6-7,7n
- FONER, ERIC, RECONSTRUCTION:
AMERICA'S UNFINISHED REVOLUTION 1863-1877 (1988)...5
- LEVY, LEONARD, ORIGINS OF THE BILL OF RIGHTS
(Yale 1999)...4n
- STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION
(Rothman 1st ed. 1991)...1n
